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Report by the Director-General 
 

Status of Collection of Assessed Contributions and  
Advances to the Working Capital Fund 

as of 7 December 2022 
 
 
I. Collection of assessed contributions and advances to the Working Capital Fund from 

Members 
 
1. The present report on the Status of Collection of Assessed Contributions and Advances to the 
Working Capital Fund is submitted pursuant to Financial Regulation 6.5. 

 
2. Pursuant to Financial Regulation 6.6, subsequent to the Assembly’s adoption of the biennium 
budget and the determination of the level of the Working Capital Fund and the IRENA Scale of 
Assessed Contributions, the Director-General informs Members of their commitments in respect of 
their annual contributions and advances to the Working Capital Fund, and requests that they remit 
their assessed contributions and advances. 
 
3. The Secretariat has continued to reach out to Members with outstanding assessed contributions 
during the third and fourth quarter of the year to encourage payment of the outstanding amounts. 
When required, additional informal follow-up actions are undertaken with individual Members 
through the designated Focal Points and/or Diplomatic Missions based in the United Arab Emirates. 
 
4. The status of collection of Members’ assessed contributions and advances to the Working Capital 
Fund as of 7 December 2022, is included in Annex I to this report.  
 
5. The status of collection of assessed contributions of countries that became Members in 2022 is 
included in Annex II to this report. 
 
 
II. Members whose arrears reached or exceeded the amount of their contributions for the 

two preceding years 
 
6. Pursuant to Article XVII.A. of the IRENA Statute: 
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“Any Member of the Agency which is in arrears with its financial contributions to the Agency shall 
have no right to vote if its arrears reach or exceed the amount of its contributions for the two 
preceding years. However, the Assembly may permit this Member to vote if it is convinced that the 
non-payment is due to circumstances beyond the Member’s control.” 
 
7. The total number of Members whose arrears reached or exceeded the amount of their contributions 
for the two preceding years as of 7 December 2022, was twenty-seven as shown in Annex III to the 
present report.  
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 Annex I: Status of collection of Members' assessed contributions and advances to the Working Capital Fund 
 As of 7 December 2022 
 (Amounts in USD) 

 Members 
2021 Opening 
Outstanding 

Balance/(Credit) 

2022 Assessed 
Contribution 

Working Capital 
Fund 

Adjustments* 

Credits for 
Cash Surplus Collections 

Outstanding 
Balance/(Credit) 

as of  
7 December 2022 

1 Afghanistan  -     1,517.00  4.00   (76.00)  -     1,445.00  

2 Albania  7,086.00   1,951.00  6.00   (97.00)  (7,086.00)  1,860.00  

3 Algeria  -     32,078.00  (415.00)  (1,970.00)  (29,693.00)  -    

4 Angola  (225.00)  2,167.00  6.00   (108.00)  (1,840.00)  -    

5 Antigua and Barbuda  1,577.00   433.00  1.00   (22.00)  (1,989.00)  -    

6 Argentina  393,168.54   211,978.00  160.00   (10,900.00) (211,735.00)    382,671.54  

7 Armenia  -     1,517.00  4.00   (76.00)  (1,445.00)  -    

8 Australia  1,008,415.00   512,389.00  (2,626.00)  (28,543.00)  
(1,489,635.00)  -    

9 Austria  -     155,407.00  (68.00)  -     (155,339.00)  -    

10 Azerbaijan  -     11,271.00  (206.00)  (736.00)  (10,329.00)  -    

11 Bahamas  9,287.00   4,118.00  56.00   (173.00)  -     13,288.00  

12 Bahrain  -     11,488.00  76.00   (541.00)  (11,023.00)  -    

13 Bangladesh  (0.00)  2,167.00  6.00   (108.00) (2,065.00)     - 

14 Barbados  -     1,517.00  (11.00)  (87.00)  (1,419.00)  -    

15 Belarus  -     11,271.00  (132.00)  (682.00) (10,457.00)   - 

16 Belgium  -     190,304.00  (1,267.00)  (10,813.00)  (178,224.00)  -    

17 Belize  789.00   217.00  0.00   (11.00)  (789.00)  206.00  

18 Benin  1,931.84   651.00  3.00   (32.00)  -     2,553.84  

19 Bhutan  180.00   217.00  0.00   (11.00) (386.00)    

20 Bosnia and Herzegovina  -     2,818.00  (22.00)  (162.00)  (2,634.00)  -    

21 Botswana  2,882.00   3,251.00  (6.00)  (173.00)  (2,872.00)  3,082.00  

22 Brunei Darussalam  -     5,852.00  (73.00)  (357.00)  (5,422.00)  -    

23 Bulgaria  -     10,621.00  0.00   (552.00)  (10,069.00)  -    

24 Burkina Faso  544.43   651.00  (26.00)  (54.00)  (522.90)  592.53  

25 Cabo Verde  1,126.05   217.00  0.00   (11.00)  -     1,332.05  

26 Cameroon  8,786.38   3,034.00  53.00   (119.00)  -     11,754.38  

27 Canada  -     633,767.00  (609.00)  -     (633,158.00)  -    

28 Central African Republic  70.00   217.00  15.00   -     -     302.00  

29 Chad  2,346.46   867.00  (26.00)  (65.00)  (3,122.46)  -    

30 China  (0.00)  2,782,376.00  65,661.00   (96,757.00) (2,701,270.00)    50,010.00  

31 Colombia  65,419.85   66,758.00  (631.00)  (3,929.00)  (127,617.85) -  

32 Comoros  790.00   217.00  0.00   (11.00)  -     996.00  

33 Costa Rica  (375.00)  14,305.00  233.00   (574.00)  -     13,589.00  

34 Côte D’Ivoire  17,554.87   3,034.00  67.00   (108.00)  -     20,547.87  

35 Croatia  -     17,773.00  (396.00)  (1,212.00)  (16,165.00)  -    

36 Cuba  306.21   18,640.00  245.00   (790.00)  -     18,401.21  

37 Cyprus  -     8,236.00  (141.00)  (530.00)  (7,565.00)  -    
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 Annex I: Status of collection of Members' assessed contributions and advances to the Working Capital Fund 
 As of 7 December 2022 
 (Amounts in USD) 

 Members 
2021 Opening 
Outstanding 

Balance/(Credit) 

2022 Assessed 
Contribution 

Working Capital 
Fund 

Adjustments* 

Credits for 
Cash Surplus Collections 

Outstanding 
Balance/(Credit) 

as of  
7 December 2022 

38 Czech Republic - 72,177.00 (615.00) (4,200.00) (67,362.00) - 

39 Denmark - 128,314.00 (638.00) (7,133.00) (120,543.00) - 

40 Djibouti - 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 206.00 

41 Dominica (0.00) 217.00 0.00 - - 217.00 

42 Dominican Republic 9,113.00 12,355.00 109.00 (563.00) (21,014.00) - 

43 Ecuador 44,113.00 18,640.00 200.00 (823.00) (15,867.00) 46,263.00 

44 Egypt - 43,133.00 521.00 (1,862.00) - 41,792.00 

45 El Salvador - 2,818.00 (37.00) (173.00) (2,608.00) - 

46 Eritrea 1,675.60 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 1,881.60 

47 Estonia 7,747.00 9,103.00 10.00 (465.00) (16,395.00) - 

48 Eswatini - 433.00 1.00 (22.00) (412.00) - 

49 Ethiopia - 2,167.00 6.00 (108.00) - 2,065.00 

50 European Union - 555,761.00 0.00 (27,754.00) (528,007.00) - 

51 Fiji (0.00) 651.00 3.00 (32.00) (622.00) - 

52 Finland - 97,536.00 (694.00) (5,574.00) (91,268.00) - 

53 France - 1,026,078.00 (8,263.00) (59,349.00) (958,466.00) - 

54 Gabon 26,259.00 3,468.00 (35.00) (206.00) - 29,486.00 

55 Gambia 382.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 588.00 

56 Georgia - 1,951.00 6.00 (97.00) (1,860.00) - 

57 Germany - 1,411,671.00 (6,415.00) (78,042.00) (1,327,214.00) - 

58 Ghana - 3,468.00 (20.00) (195.00) (3,253.00) - 

59 Greece - 84,748.00 (1,858.00) (5,758.00) (78,690.68) (1,558.68) 

60 Grenada 180.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) (869.00) 386.00 

61 Guinea 869.00 651.00 17.00 - - 668.00 

62 Guyana - 433.00 1.00 (22.00) (412.00) - 

63 Honduras 473.00 2,167.00 155.00 - (1,976.34) 818.66 

64 Hungary - 47,684.00 698.00 (1,970.00) (46,412.00) - 

65 Iceland - 6,502.00 78.00 (281.00) - 6,299.00 

66 India 0.00 193,338.00 1,431.00 (9,006.00) (183,325.11) 2,437.89 

67 Indonesia 102,523.00 125,930.00 529.00 (6,159.00) (222,823.00) - 

68 Iran (Islamic Republic of) 419,807.00 92,334.00 (1,317.00) (5,758.00) - 505,066.00 

69 Iraq 55,835.00 29,911.00 (36.00) (1,580.00) (20,813.00) 63,317.00 

70 Ireland - 86,048.00 522.00 (4,092.00) (82,478.00) - 

71 Israel 0.00 113,575.00 896.00 (5,250.00) (107,972.23) 1,248.77 

72 Italy (0.00) 766,633.00 (8,155.00) (45,786.00) (712,692.00) (0.00) 

73 Jamaica - 1,951.00 (9.00) (108.00) - 1,834.00 

74 Japan - 1,984,966.00 (20,680.00) (118,234.00) (1,846,052.00) - 
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 Annex I: Status of collection of Members' assessed contributions and advances to the Working Capital Fund 
 As of 7 December 2022 
 (Amounts in USD) 

 Members 
2021 Opening 
Outstanding 

Balance/(Credit) 

2022 Assessed 
Contribution 

Working Capital 
Fund 

Adjustments* 

Credits for 
Cash Surplus Collections 

Outstanding 
Balance/(Credit) 

as of  
7 December 2022 

75 Jordan - 4,768.00 (2.00) (249.00) (4,517.00) - 

76 Kazakhstan - 41,182.00 (271.00) (2,338.00) (38,573.00) - 

77 Kenya 7,647.00 5,635.00 105.00 (216.00) (13,171.00) - 

78 Kiribati 580.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) (786.00) - 

79 Kuwait 193,945.00 58,305.00 (625.00) (3,485.00) (248,140.00) - 

80 Kyrgyzstan - 433.00 31.00 - (464.00) - 

81 Latvia - 10,837.00 (59.00) (606.00) (10,172.00) - 

82 Lebanon 19,459.71 10,837.00 1.00 (563.00) - 29,734.71 

83 Lesotho 244.73 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 450.73 

84 Liechtenstein - 2,167.00 36.00 (87.00) (2,116.00) - 

85 Lithuania - 16,473.00 (28.00) (877.00) - 15,568.00 

86 Luxembourg - 15,606.00 44.00 (779.00) (14,871.00) - 

87 Malaysia - 79,113.00 250.00 (3,929.00) (75,434.00) - 

88 Maldives - 867.00 33.00 (22.00) (878.00) - 

89 Mali 1,146.00 867.00 19.00 (32.00) - 2,000.00 

90 Malta - 3,901.00 11.00 (195.00) (3,717.00) - 

91 Marshall Islands 180.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) (230.00) 156.00 

92 Mauritania 1,169.29 433.00 1.00 (22.00) (1,169.29) 412.00 

93 Mauritius - 2,601.00 (23.00) (152.00) (2,426.00) - 

94 Mexico - 299,544.00 (2,685.00) (17,524.00) (279,335.00) - 

95 Micronesia (Federated States of) 180.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 386.00 

96 Monaco 1,982.00 2,601.00 22.00 (119.00) (1,982.00) 2,504.00 

97 Mongolia 2,429.00 1,084.00 (11.00) (65.00) - 3,437.00 

98 Montenegro - 867.00 (10.00) (54.00) (803.00) - 

99 Morocco - 12,788.00 6.00 (660.00) - 12,134.00 

100 Mozambique 1,909.00 867.00 (10.00) (54.00) (2,712.00) - 

101 Namibia 4,208.00 2,167.00 (8.00) (119.00) (6,248.00) - 

102 Nauru 580.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) (786.00) (0.00) 

103 Nepal 2,729.00 1,517.00 4.00 (76.00) - 4,174.00 

104 Netherlands (Kingdom of the) - 314,499.00 (2,405.00) (18,098.00) (293,996.00) - 

105 New Zealand - 67,408.00 322.00 (3,269.00) (64,461.00) - 

106 Nicaragua - 1,084.00 5.00 (54.00) (1,035.00) - 

107 Niger 1,267.63 433.00 1.00 (22.00) - 1,679.63 

108 Nigeria - 57,871.00 622.00 (2,555.00) - 55,938.00 

109 North Macedonia 3,058.00 1,517.00 (11.00) (87.00) - 4,477.00  
110 Norway - 174,915.00 (1,755.00) (10,370.00) (162,790.00) - 

111 Oman - 26,660.00 0.00 (1,385.00) (25,275.00) - 

112 Pakistan - 26,660.00 341.00 (1,137.00) (25,864.00) - 
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 Annex I: Status of collection of Members' assessed contributions and advances to the Working Capital Fund 
 As of 7 December 2022 
 (Amounts in USD) 

 Members 
2021 Opening 
Outstanding 

Balance/(Credit) 

2022 Assessed 
Contribution 

Working Capital 
Fund 

Adjustments* 

Credits for 
Cash Surplus Collections 

Outstanding 
Balance/(Credit) 

as of  
7 December 2022 

113 Palau 180.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 386.00 

114 Panama - 10,404.00 178.00 (411.00) (10,171.00) - 

115 Paraguay 2,915.59 3,685.00 25.00 (173.00) - 6,452.59 

116 Peru - 35,330.00 247.00 (1,656.00) (33,921.00) - 

117 Philippines - 47,468.00 622.00 (2,013.00) (46,077.00) - 

118 Poland - 185,969.00 (833.00) (10,272.00) (174,864.00) - 

119 Portugal - 81,063.00 (784.00) (4,784.00) (75,495.00) - 

120 Qatar - 65,457.00 152.00 (3,291.00) (62,318.00) - 

121 Republic of Korea - 525,394.00 3,293.00 (24,906.00) - 503,781.00 

122 Republic of Moldova - 651.00 (26.00) (54.00) (571.00) - 

123 Romania 37,475.00 45,950.00 187.00 (2,251.00) (81,361.00) - 

124 Russian Federation - 557,472.00 (12,006.00) (37,722.00) - 507,744.00 

125 Rwanda 1,577.00 651.00 17.00 (22.00) - 2,223.00 

126 Saint Kitts and Nevis 1,660.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 1,866.00 

127 Saint Lucia 382.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 588.00 

128 Saint Vincent and the 
Grenadines - 217.00 0.00 (11.00) (206.00) - 

129 Samoa - 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 206.00 

130 San Marino - 433.00 31.00 - (464.00) - 

131 Sao Tome and Principe 180.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 386.00 

132 Saudi Arabia - 271,584.00 163.00 (13,996.00) (257,751.00) - 

133 Senegal 185.83 1,517.00 19.00 (65.00) - 1,656.83 

134 Serbia - 6,502.00 (71.00) (390.00) (6,041.00) - 

135 Seychelles - 433.00 16.00 (11.00) (438.00) - 

136 Sierra Leone 580.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 786.00 

137 Singapore - 112,491.00 537.00 (5,455.00) (107,573.00) - 

138 Slovakia - 35,546.00 (154.00) (1,959.00) (33,433.00) - 

139 Slovenia - 17,556.00 (159.00) (1,028.00) (16,369.00) - 

140 Solomon Islands - 217.00 0.00 (11.00) (206.00) - 

141 Somalia 581.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 787.00 

142 South Africa - 63,073.00 (1,607.00) (4,449.00) (57,017.00) - 

143 Spain - 497,433.00 (5,460.00) (29,831.00) (462,142.00) - 

144 Sri Lanka - 10,187.00 207.00 (379.00) - 10,015.00 

145 Sudan 1,803.00 2,167.00 6.00 (108.00) (1,773.20) 2,094.80 

146 Sweden - 210,027.00 (1,048.00) (11,679.00) (197,300.00) - 

147 Switzerland - 266,815.00 (73.00) (13,920.00) (252,822.00) - 

148 Tajikistan - 867.00 (10.00) (54.00) (803.00) - 
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 Annex I: Status of collection of Members' assessed contributions and advances to the Working Capital Fund 
 As of 7 December 2022 
 (Amounts in USD) 

 Members 
2021 Opening 
Outstanding 

Balance/(Credit) 

2022 Assessed 
Contribution 

Working Capital 
Fund 

Adjustments* 

Credits for 
Cash Surplus Collections 

Outstanding 
Balance/(Credit) 

as of  
7 December 2022 

149 Thailand - 71,093.00 198.00 (3,550.00) (67,741.00) - 

150 Togo (5.42) 433.00 16.00 (11.00) (432.58) 0.00 

151 Tonga - 217.00 0.00 (11.00) (206.00) - 

152 Trinidad and Tobago - 9,320.00 101.00 (411.00) (9,010.00) - 

153 Tunisia 24,598.00 5,852.00 (58.00) (346.00) - 30,046.00 

154 Türkiye - 317,751.00 5,595.00 (12,437.00) (310,909.00) - 

155 Turkmenistan 18,870.17 7,586.00 110.00 (314.00) - 26,252.17 

156 Tuvalu 581.00 217.00 0.00 (11.00) (787.00) - 

157 Uganda (2,505.77) 1,951.00 (9.00) (108.00) - (671.77) 

158 Ukraine - 13,222.00 (780.00) (1,256.00) - 11,186.00 

159 United Arab Emirates - 142,836.00 57.00 (7,382.00) (135,511.00) - 

160 United Kingdom of Great 
Britain and Northern Ireland - 1,058,590.00 695.00 (54,511.00) (1,004,774.00) - 

161 United States of America - 4,768,426.00 0.00 (237,051.00) (4,770,422.00) (239,047.00) 

162 Uruguay 16,034.00 20,157.00 116.00 (963.00) (35,344.00) - 

163 Uzbekistan - 7,369.00 140.00 (281.00) (7,228.00) - 

164 Vanuatu - 217.00 0.00 (11.00) - 206.00 

165 Yemen 5,826.00 2,167.00 6.00 (108.00) (5,742.33) 2,148.67 

166 Zambia 7,968.47 2,167.00 36.00 (87.00) - 10,084.47 

167 Zimbabwe 898.00 1,084.00 5.00 (54.00) - 1,933.00 

 Totals 2,553,135.46 22,389,297.00 - (1,110,172.00) (21,592,452.9
7)  

2,239,807.49  
 
 
 
 

 Annex II: Status of collection of new Member’s contributions 
 As of 7 December 2022 

 (Amounts in USD) 

 

 Member  2022 Assessed 
Contributions   Collections   Outstanding as of  

7 December2022 

1 Papua New Guinea 993.00 - 993.00 

  Totals  993.00 - 993.00 
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 Annex III: Members whose arrears reached or exceeded the amount of its contributions for the two preceding years 

 As of 7 December 2022  (Amounts in USD) 

      Balance of Assessed Contributions        

 
Members Unpaid Working 

Capital Fund 
2019 and prior 

years 2020 2021 2022 Credits* Collections Outstanding as of 
7 December 2022 

1 Bahamas 45.00 3,364.00 3,364.00 3,340.00 4,118.00 (943.00) - 13,288.00 

2 Benin 3.00 832.84 631.00 626.00 651.00 (190.00) - 2,553.84 

3 Cabo Verde - 773.05 210.00 208.00 217.00 (76.00) - 1,332.05 

4 Cameroon 44.00 4,714.38 2,313.00 2,297.00 3,034.00 (648.00) - 11,754.38 

5 Comoros - 420.00 210.00 208.00 217.00 (59.00) - 996.00 

6 Côte D'Ivoire 216.00 14,255.00 2,103.00 2,089.00 3,034.00 (1,149.13) - 20,547.87 

7 Ecuador - 13,807.00 15,980.00 15,867.00 18,640.00 (2,164.00) (15,867.00) 46,263.00 

8 Eritrea 15.00 1,375.00 210.00 208.00 217.00 (143.40) - 1,881.60 

9 Gabon 310.00 18,930.00 3,995.00 3,967.00 3,468.00 (1,184.00) - 29,486.00 

10 Gambia -  210.00 208.00 217.00 (47.00) - 588.00 

11 Iran - 222,917.00 111,857.00 111,068.00 92,334.00 (33,110.00) - 505,066.00 

12 Iraq - - 29,531.00 30,481.00 29,911.00 (5,793.00) (20,813.00) 63,317.00 

13 Lebanon - - 10,122.71 10,856.00 10,837.00 (2,081.00) - 29,734.71 

14 Lesotho - - 64.73 208.00 217.00 (39.00) - 450.73 

15 Mali 19.00 - 631.00 626.00 867.00 (143.00) - 2,000.00 

16 Mongolia - 134.00 1,262.00 1,253.00 1,084.00 (296.00) - 3,437.00 

17 Nepal 4.00 - 1,472.00 1,461.00 1,517.00 (280.00) - 4,174.00 

18 Niger 1.00 532.63 421.00 418.00 433.00 (126.00) - 1,679.63 

19 North Macedonia - - 1,682.00 1,669.00 1,517.00 (391.00) - 4,477.00 

20 Rwanda 17.00 842.00 421.00 418.00 651.00 (126.00) - 2,223.00 

21 Saint Kitts and Nevis 15.00 1,288.00 210.00 208.00 217.00 (72.00) - 1,866.00 

22 Saint Lucia - - 210.00 208.00 217.00 (47.00) - 588.00 

23 Sierra Leone - 210.00 210.00 208.00 217.00 (59.00) - 786.00 

24 Somalia - 211.00 210.00 208.00 217.00 (59.00) - 787.00 

25 Tunisia - 12,754.00 6,728.00 6,681.00 5,852.00 (1,969.00) - 30,046.00 

26 Turkmenistan 541.00 7,113.17 6,097.00 6,055.00 7,586.00 (1,140.00) - 26,252.17 

27 Zambia 46.00 5,091.47 1,682.00 1,669.00 2,167.00 (571.00) - 10,084.47 

 Total 1,276.00 309,564.54 202,037.44 202,713.00 189,654.00 (52,905.53) (36,680.00) 815,659.45 

* Credits pertain to distribution of operating reserve, cash surplus and credits resulting from working capital fund adjustment. 
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